Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT
)

OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 00-2689 PO




)

PRINCE GOLD,

)




)



Respondent.
)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On November 1, 2000, the Director of the Department of Public Safety (Director) filed a complaint alleging that there is cause to discipline Prince Gold’s peace officer certificate for failing to comply with continuing education (CE) requirements.


On April 18, 2001, we convened a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Da-Niel Cunningham represented the Director.  Although notified of the time and place of the hearing, neither Gold nor anyone representing him appeared.  The matter became ready for our decision on May 7, 2001, the date the transcript was filed.
Findings of Fact


1.
Gold is certified as a peace officer, Certificate No. ###-##-####, and was certified at all relevant times from January 1, 1997, through December 31, 1999.  His certificate is current and active.


2.
Gold was required to obtain and report his CE hours by December 31, 1999.


3.
On February 26, 2001, Gold submitted certificates to this Commission indicating that he had obtained 18 hours of CE from January 1, 1997, through December 31, 1999, and an additional 40 hours of CE during January of 2001.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.  Section 621.045.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Gold’s certificate is subject to discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


The Director alleges that there is cause for discipline under section 590.135, which provides:


2.  The director may refuse to issue, or may suspend or revoke any diploma, certificate or other indicia of compliance and qualification to peace officers . . . issued pursuant to subdivision (3) of subsection 1 of this section of any peace officer for the following:

*   *   *


(7) Failure to comply with the continuing education requirements as promulgated by rule of the peace officer standards and training commission.


The Director has set forth the CE requirements in Regulation 11 CSR 75-11.010 (1997), which states:

(1) Beginning August 28, 1996, peace officers, reserve officers, and chief executive officers (CEOs) employed in Missouri shall be required to have a minimum of forty-eight (48) hours of continuing education for the purpose of maintaining certification.

(2) Following the enactment date of this act, or within three (3) calendar years following the date of his/her certification, and every three (3) years thereafter, all peace officers, reserve officers, and 

CEOs must satisfactorily complete the mandated continuing education requirement within three (3) calendar years.  For the 

purpose of this document, a calendar year is from January 1 to December 31.

(3) All peace officers, reserve officers, and CEOs may begin accruing hours, used to meet the continuing education requirement, from the date of his/her certification, to the last day of the three (3) calendar years following the date of his/her certification.  Certified peace officers, reserve officers, and CEOs may begin accruing hours, used to meet the continuing education requirement, starting January 1, 1996, to be used to meet the January 1, 1997 to December 31, 1999 reporting period.
(Emphasis added.)  The Director’s Regulation 11 CSR 75-11.030 requires peace officers to provide evidence of CE compliance to his or her employing agency and to the Director.  


Gold did not obtain the 48 required hours of CE training during the three-year reporting period from January 1, 1997, through December 31, 1999.  He obtained only 18 hours of CE from January 1, 1997, through December 31, 1999.  Although he obtained an additional 40 hours of CE during January of 2001, these hours were too late to meet the requirement set forth in the Director’s regulation.  Therefore, we find that Gold’s certificate is subject to discipline.


However, this Commission decides only whether there is cause for discipline.  The Director will decide the appropriate degree of discipline after we certify our record to him.  Section 621.110.  The Director may take into account Gold’s subsequent CE hours when the Director decides the appropriate degree of discipline.

Summary


Gold’s peace officer certificate is subject to discipline under section 590.135.2(7) for failing to obtain the required CE hours as set forth in Regulation 11 CSR 75-11.010.


SO ORDERED on May 17, 2001.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

�All statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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